

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13514 OF 2023
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 70 OF 1998**

**Meena Vijay Khetan and Anr. ...Applicants
V/s.**

Olumpus Superstructure Pvt. Ltd. and Anr. ...Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 12664 OF 2023
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 78 OF 1998
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 126882 OF 2023
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 70 OF 1998**

Mr. Deepak Chitnis with Mr. Abhishek Chitre i/b Chitnis Vaithy And Co.,
Advocate for the Applicants/claimants.
None for the Respondents.

**CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 14th AUGUST, 2024**

P.C. :

1. Mr. Chitnis, learned Counsel appears for the Applicants in these matters and submits that the Court Receiver is in possession of the subject flats and also that the Official Liquidator has been served but none appears for the Official Liquidator despite the information on the site of the Ministry of Corporate Affairs showing the status of the company as under liquidation.

Digitally
signed by
NIKITA
YOGESH
GADGIL
Date:
2024.08.14
19:39:33
+0530

2. Be that as it may, let the next date be intimated to the Official Liquidator as well as to the Court Receiver and to the other concerned parties. List on **23rd August, 2024.**

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)