

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13514 OF 2023
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 70 OF 1998**

MEENA VIJAY KHETAN AND ANOTHER)...APPLICANTS

V/s.

OLUMPUS SUPERSTRUCTURE PVT. LTD. & ANR.)...RESPONDENTS

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 12664 OF 2023
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 78 OF 1998
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 12682 OF 2023
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 70 OF 1998**

Mr.Deepak Y. Chitnis a/w. Mr.Rehan Ghojaria i/by Deepak Chitnis –
Chiparikar & Co., Advocate for the Applicants.

Ms.Apurva Thipsay, Advocate for the Official Liquidator.

Mr.Chandan Kumar, Official Liquidator, present in Court.

Mr.N.C.Pawar, Officer on Special Duty a/w. Mrs.Priti Pawshe, Assistant
Section Officer, Court Receiver's Office, present in Court.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 23rd AUGUST 2024

P.C. :

1. Pursuant to order dated 14th August 2024, today when the matter
is called out, Ms.Thipsay, learned Counsel, appears for the Official

Liquidator and submits that the Official Liquidator has been discharged way back on 14th September 1998, as the company petition was allowed to be withdrawn, although erroneously, the website of the Ministry of Corporate Affairs shows that the company is under liquidation, and that, therefore the Official Liquidator may be discharged and exempted from appearance. The said order is taken on record.

2. Accordingly, the Official Liquidator is discharged and exempted from appearance.

3. Mr.Chitnis, learned Counsel, appears for the Applicants in Interim Application (L) No.13514 of 2023 and submits that pursuant to earlier order of this Court dated 5th July 2023, the Court Receiver has submitted his status report with respect to the status of the construction / completion of flat nos.301 and 302 situated on the 3rd Floor of Wembley Building, Vile Parle (E), Mumbai along with two car parkings as well as the outstanding statutory dues in respect of the said flats.

4. Mr.Chitnis for the Applicants seeks to revert on the said report and the further prayers sought in the said Interim Application.

5. List on **18th September 2024**.

6. In the meanwhile, the Applicant and the Court Receiver are at liberty to work out the modalities in a meeting convened for the said purpose.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)