

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13514 OF 2023
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION (L) NO. 70 OF 1998

Meena Vijay Khetan and another ... Applicants

Versus

Olumpus Superstructure Pvt. Ltd. and another ... Respondents

Mr. Deepak Chitnis instructed by Chitnis Vaithy & Co., Advocate for the Applicant.

Ms. Charushila Vaidya, 2nd Assistant to the Court Receiver with Ms. Sampada Dukhande, Section Officer, Court Receiver's Office, present.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 14 DECEMBER 2024

PC. :

1. Pursuant to the earlier orders of this Court, today when the matter is called out, this Court is informed that although the Court Receiver's Office has requested M/s. Shetgiri & Associates to communicate their willingness to carry out the balance work, however, no response has been received. Ms. Vaidya, 2nd Assistant to the Court Receiver appears for the Office of the Court Receiver and submits that if names of the five Architects can be suggested by the Applicant then after considering the offers, the lowest bidder of the five of them can be appointed to complete the work.

2. Let the list of the panel Valuers be furnished to Mr. Chitnis, learned Counsel for the Applicant.
3. Let Mr. Chitnis revert with five names from the said list to the Court Receiver's Office within a period of two weeks.
4. Thereafter, the Court Receiver to pursue the appointment within a period of four weeks and place before this Court an appropriate report.
5. List on **30th January 2025**.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)